NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 18-01 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 8th day of January, 2018, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 22nd day of January, 2018, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the full text of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 18-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER II, SECTION 2-61 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY ADDING A FEE FOR BID PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FROM THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.5 permits a municipality to charge a fee for documents relating to bid proposals, plans, and specification up to the amount of \$50.00, or the cost of reproduction, whichever is greater,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter II, Section 2-61.8 – Engineering Department - is added as follows:

2-61.8 – Engineering Department

Bid plans and specifications - \$50.00

SECTION 2

Section 2-61.8 – "All fees Nonrefundable" is hereby renumbered as Section 2-61.9.

SECTION 3

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk